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FORMAL COMPLAINT
Ilinois Commerce Commission

Hayes is contesting: (a) Commonwealth Edison’s contention that Hayes owes it
$6.474.97, including late charges, for electric service allegedly provided and based on
the attached bills from March 14, 2007 though November 28, 2007 for the property
located at 6112 South Kimbark, account number 023013045, Units 1 and 3, Bldg and
Basement, Chicago, Illinois; and (b) Commonwealth Edison’s demand that Hayes pay
this amount in full in one lump sum (See enclosed bili as Exhibit “A™). At no time during
this period did Commonwealth Edison provide Hayes with a bill for electric service. In
approximately January of 2008 Commonwealth Edison first provided Hayes with a bill
requesting that Hayes pay the entire amount of $4,755.17 which were estimated charges
from 6112 S. Kimbark and were randomly placed on Hayes Commonwealth Edison
residential account number 3699244055. This account number is for property located

elsewhere in Chicago, 1llinois .

The charges that Commonwealth Edison added to the account number 3699244055 were
not incurred by that property. Hayes is not responsible for random, estimated charges
that are not part of the usage for ComEd Account 3699244055. This is a violation of

Section 280.100.

That from approximately July 2001 until March 13, 2007, there were no electrical,
heating or water meters nor service at 6112 S. Kimbark, and that the property was vacant
and uninhabitable for the same time period.

(4) That on March 13, 2007 and order approving the Judicial Sale was entered whicn,

(3)

(6)

provided that M & T Mortgage Corporation was the successful purchaser of the real
estate located at 6112 S. Kimbark in Chicago, Illinois.

That due to the fact that Hayes had no ownership interest in the Property for the period
from and March 13, 2007 and up to and through November 09, 2007, than Hayes is not
legally responsible to pay for the general electric service provided and billed to the
Property at 6112 S. Kimbark.

Hayes submits that the actions of Commonwealth Edison are in violation of Sections 1-
102, 1-102(d) and 8-1-01 of the Public Utility Act. The preamble to Section 1-102 and
the language of 1-102 (d) states as follows in pertinent part:

“Section 1-102: Findings and Intent. The General Assembly finds that the health. welfare
and prosperity of all Illinois citizens require the provision of adequate....reliable....and
least-cost public utility services...and which are equitable to all citizens ...” It is therefore
declared to be the policy of the State that public utilities shall continue to be regulated
effectively and comprehensively. It is further declared that the goals and objectives of
such regulation shall be to insure.

(d) “Equity: the fair treatment of consumers ... in otder that (viii) the rates for utility
services are affordable...” (Emphasis added).



(7)

The duties of public utilitics are set forth in Section 8-101 which states in pertinent part
as follows:

“Section 8-101. Dutics of public utilities; ... A public utility shall furnish, provide and
maintain such service instrumentalities, equipment and facilities as shall promote the
safety, health, comfort and convenience of its ...public and as be in all respects.. .just and
reasonable...” (Emphasis added).

Hayes submits that the actions of Commonwealth Edison in disconnecting the electrical
services at account number 3699244055, even though the undisputed amount was paid
and continues to be paid, and in requesting: (a) payment of the $6,474.97; and (b)
payment in full of this amount in one lump sum, are in violation of the sections of the
Public Utility Act as listed in Paragraph 2 above because such actions are inequitable,
unjust, unreasonable and did place an unfair financial burden on Hayes.
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